Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 14th February, 1968/ the 25th Magha, 1889 (Saka)

245

The House met at eleven of the cleek, MrR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*31. [Transferred to the 22nd February, 1968.]

ABOLITION OF PRIVY PURSES

*32. SHRI S. K. VAISHAMPAYEN:{
SHRI A, D. MANI:
SARDAR NARINDAR SINGH
BRAR.
SHRI ARJUN ARORA:
SHRI A. M. TARIQ:
SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS:

Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the outcome of his talks held with the Princes of erstwhile States in India in the last week of December, 1967; and

(b) the formula, if any, evolved on the issue of the abolition of Privy Purses and Privileges of the ex-Rulers of Indian States?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN):
(2) I conveyed to the representatives of the Princes, the Government’s intention to abolish Privy Purses and Privileges of Rulers.

(by No formula for arrangements hag
evolved.

SHRI S XK. VAISHAMPAYEN:
Mr. Chairman, negotiations are certainly desirable, but they can succeed only if there is a broad agreement on the principle. Is the hon. Home Minister in a position to state, in his talks with the Princes, that the Prin-
ceg are prepared to see eye to eye with the Government on the principle of the issue?

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri S. K.

Vaishampayen.

transitional
yet been finally
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I do not understand this wonderful idea about negotiations, If there is general agreement on the principle, negotiations are not necessary at all. Sometimes negotiations for that matter also are called for.

SHR] A. D, MANI: May I ask the Minister of Home Affairs whether any suggestion was made by him to the Princes that if they are not in a position to accept the abolition of privy purses, they might accept the principle of income-tax on the privy purses so that they may share the burden with the common man?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Sir, the talks had not reached the stage of making suggestions and counter-suggestions. I conveyed the intention of the Government to them and they said they were representatives of the Concord and they will go back to report this and that a meeting of the Cor-
cord will be called early. I was expecting g meeting of the Concord to be called in the latter part of January and when it was not called, I wrote to the Maharajah of Baroda inviting his attention to this, and he has written back saying that a meeting is being called some time in the latter part of March.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Sir, may I know if the Home Minister has set any time-limit for the negotiations?
Or does he propose to make these negotiations endless just as the talks with the Nagas? May I also remind him . ..

MR, CHAIRMAN: You are making a speech., Put a straight question and you will get a straight answer.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Sir, part
(b) of my question is: May I take this opportunity to remind him that the negotiations with the Princes about the merger of States were carried on by one of his illustrious predecessors very expeditiously. May I know ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Don’'t compare predecessors with successors.
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SHRI ARJUN ARORA:
will follow that example?

. it he

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Sir, every one will have to follow his own methods. 1 cannot try to imitate anybody else. And the person who was referred to is too great a man for me to {ry to imitate. In this matter, Sir, the idea is not to drag on the negotiations unduly long. But at the same time, the intention is not also to rush matters.
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sft ar$o Ao Togr : qIAF ARW
TG g, A gy wg Fe ag
IS AEAAF TG § | AT ST
S g, 9% THY I a<g ¥ I9% qrd
@ faar g

S TATR@X : FAT AEIR TG
gfaa 00 f5 e ofveg & <Y qaqk
Tl AR Tt ..

Hgo o AT FFTE ?

5l THIARET : gAR AT ol
9 fqg A3 g § AR & AR §, 9%
T 9@ @ E NBR ¥ agF g9
ST g 1 A AP AT ey d F IR &
FAT T §; FAT AT KT TqH! ATAHTL
g HARAE AW o age 7« i afafy
W §5 &, W TomE Y, 99 85 JOAT
T gEAfg 3 &7 melamRee @ W feg g ¥ g ar Afg & fadg &
AT FIR HIF -7 FqH! WA
FIL ST A1 3 ?
MR. CHAIRMAN:
of joint responsibility,
SHRI RAJNARAIN: No, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right, you have put your question.

It is a question

| TR AEW : S, T TG &
swafrs & FOite dEm 9@

SHR1 Y. B. CHAVAN: Sir, I was supposed to answer about my talks with the Princes and I have given the information that I have got. @ir, Rajnarainji has unnecessarily raised an unnecessary question. I do not think I can reply to that

M AT : A, g wy
qUET. FAT TR T

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is el right; the answer has been given.

I ] Hindi transliteration.
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St TATRAT |+ AW, AT AT
T ad | "y S A fee d Fgd <o
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: 1 say that the points that you have raised are not relevant to the question that has been put. That is the submission I made.

1 qAANTAN : A[q, TR TR
METE, FITSAS B AT F AT 7 |
my waifEr §, favaT safis g ar w1 . 991 § w1 ) § g% we-aat
T, I T AT & | G ALY
¥g A
MR. CHAIRMAN: You have stated your viewpoint. He has stated his view. I cannot interfere further.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: On many oceasions, the Princes have expressed their opinion that their privileges and purses are not negotiable. On the other hand, the Law Ministry is of the opinion that the privileges and the purses may be abolished even without amending the Constitution.
That being the case, may I know from the hon. Minister how he can reconsile these two positions.
Secondly, I would like to know when he will be in a position to tell the country as to in which way he will be able to abolish the privy purses as promised to this House and the country.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Sir, I do not think this question really arises, 7 have explained Government’s position in the matter because it was a deliberate decision of the Government to discuss this matter with the Princes. What we can do legally or not is a different matter.
Mr. CHAIRMAN: Next guestion.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Sir, you said you will give me an opportunity.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Al right.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: May 1 know whether the Concord of Princes is a State within a State. . .
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DR. B. N. ANTANI: Sir, I stood up before you said next question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You must leave it 10 my discretion in some matters.

SHRI HARISH CHANDRA
MATHUR: Sir, you should stick to the rule. The next question had been called by you.

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1 have given him the impression that I was asking him to get up. Therefore, I allowed him. You must Ieave it to me. You can rest assured that hereafter when 1 say ‘next questian,’ nabody will be allowed to raise any question.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: May 1 kncw whether the Concord of Princes is a State within a State and why so much

| time is being consumed on this simple question whether they agree to the abolition of their privileges and purses or not? Or has the Home Minister fallen a prey to their arguments that the taking away of privy purses is like taking away of their cloths. That is what the Gaikwad of Baroda saidk So I would like to know whether you have set a time-limit for these negotiations, or you would continue to negotiate as if the concord of Princes is a State within a State and fall a prey to the arguments of these Maharajahs who are adorning the Congress benches and who are even in the Cabinet,

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: The hon.
Member has not asked me any question. He has put forward his views and expressed his doubts. I can only assure him, that there is no question of our falling a prey to anybody’s arguments. The Government’s view was explained to them when I met them. We certainly want {o go about it after discussing the matter with the parties concerned. If they are not going to agree, Government is prepared to take its own decision.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

DR. B. N. ANTANI: Sir, to you the abolition of privy purses seems to be a simple matter. That will not do. I have some relevant question to ask.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I shall not allow any more questions. (Interruptions)
I am thankful to Mr. Rajnarain for his correcting me yesterday. I would not like to be corrected again. Next question.

FACILITIES GIVEN TO THE CHAIRMAN 0§
THE HoOTEL CORPORATION

*33. SHRI A. M. TARIQ: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION: be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an official car has been provided to the Chairman of the Hotel Corporation;
and

(b) if so, what other facilities have been provided to him by Government?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRIMATI JAHANARA
JAIPAL SINGH): (a) and (b) The reference is presumably to the India Tourism Development Corporation in which the Hotel Corporation has now been merged.

The Chairman serves part-time in an honorary capacity and is entitled to a fee for attending meetings, apart from travelling allowance in accordance with an order igsued by Government, a copy of which is placed on the Table of the House. (See below)
No other facility is provided to him by Government. As regards the use of conveyance, the Corporation has reported that while no car has heen placed at his disposal for his exclusive use, the Corporation’s staff car is made available to him as to other Directors and executives of the Corporation for official wuse. This is a matter entirely of internal management of the Corporation.

[ 14 FEB. 1968 }
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TRANSPOR1T AND
AVIATION

[DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT,
SHIPPING AND TOURISM
(TOURISM) ]

New Delhi,
March, 16th, 1966
Ncg 7(2)ITC/B&A/66

The India Tourism Hotel Corporation
Litd., New Delnl.

Sus: Travelling allowance ang sitting fee to Directors of India Tourism Hotel Corporation.

Sir,

As required under section 61(a) of the Articles of Association of India Tourism Hotel Corporation, I am directed to convey the sanction of the President for adoption of the following scales of remuneration to the Directors attending the meetings of the India Toursim Hotel Corporation:

(a) The remuneration of a non-official Director other than Meinber of Parliament be Rs. 50/- for each meeting /committee of the Board of Directors attended by him irresgec-
tive of the fact that a particular meeting /committee of Board of Directors is spread over more than one day by reasons of adjournment or otherwise.

(b) A non-official Director other than Member of Parliamen{ satten-
ding the meeting/committee of the Board of Directors at a place other than the ©place of his residence would in addition to the fees prescribed in (a) above draw actual fare by rail (including air-conditioned class) or air fares to and from the normal place of residence or for journeys performed by road at the same rafe of mileage allowance as is admissible to Govemn-

